
~RE: 

State of Missouri 
DEPARTMENT OF lNSURANCE, F IXANC1AL lNSTITUTIONS A..'ID 

PROFESSIONAL R.EGISTRA TION 

Darrin l\if. Bumpus, Case No. 12-0509392C 

Applicant. 

Serve at: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

5154 WatennanBlvd. 
St. Louis, tvtissoun 63108 

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSUE MOTOR VEIDCLE 
LTIENDED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODUCER LICENSE 

On September 24, 2012, the Consumer Affairs Division submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue Darrin M. Bumpus a motor vehicle extended service 
contract producer license. After reviewing the Pethion, the Investigative Report, and the entirety 
of the file, the Director issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order. 

FACTUALBACKGROlND 

1. Darrin ~1. Bumpus (' ·Bumpus") is a Nlissouri resident with a residential address of 5154 
Waterman Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri 63108. 

2. On or about January 19, 2012, the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration ("Department") received Bumpus's App)ication for Motor 
Vehicle Extended Service Contract Producer License ("Application"). 

3 Background Question No. 1 of the Application asks: 

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgement witbheld or deferred, 
or are you currently charged with commining a crime? 

·'Crirne" includes a misdemeanor, felony or a military offense. Y ou may exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under tb.e influence 
(DUJ) or driving wbile i.ntoxicated (DWI), driving without a license, reckless 
driving, or driving with a suspended or revoked license and juvenile offenses. 
"Convicted" includes, but is not limi1ed to, having been found guilty by verdict of 
ajudge or jury, baving entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been 



given probation, a suspended sentence ar a fine. 

"Had a judgement withheld or deferred" includes circurnstances in which a guilty 
plea was entered and/or a fincling of guilt was made, but i.mposition or execution 
of the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant was given a suspended 
rmposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence - sornetimes called 
an '·SIS" or «SES"). 

If you answer yes, you rnust attach to this application: 
a) A wrinen srarement explaining the circumstances of each incident 
b) A copy ofthe charging document, and 
c) A copy of the official document which demonstrates rhe resolution of 

the charges or any final judgement. 

4. Bumpus mar:ked "}fo" to Question No. 1, and in the margin of the Applicarion wrote tbat 
he had received a ticket in 2005 in Chesterfield for not paying for a beverage. He also 
wrore "l was fine $122.00 - yfidemeanor" (sic) at the bottorn of the Applicationpage. 

5. 1.;pon a request for more information by che Department, Bumpus subrnined a written 
statement dated January 10, 2012, indicating that he did not have anything in his 
background that would preveot him from obtaining his motor vehicle extended service 
contract producer license. 

6. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Shoplifting in violation of 
§ 13-1805, Arizona Revised Statutes. State of Arizona v. Darren J1ichael Bumpus, 
Tucson y[uni. Ct., Case No. M-1041-CR-56730. Bumpus failed to clisclose this guilry 
p1ea on his Application. 

7. On or about February 23, 2001. Bumpus pleaded guilty to Assau1t in violation of § 13-
1203, Arizona Revised Statutes. Stare of Arizona v. Darrin Michael Bumpus, Tucson 
Muni. Ct., Case No. Yi-1041-CR-56733. Bumpus failed to disclose this guilry plea on his 
Application. 

8. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to .,<\ssau1t and Shoplifting in 
violarion of §§ 13-1203 and 13-1805, Arizona Revised Statutes. State of A.rizona v 
Darrin Jdíchael Bumpus, Tucson YÍuni. Ct. Case No. M-1041-CR-92256. Bumpus 
failed to disclose these guilty pleas on his Application. 

9. · On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Shoplifting in violation of 
§ 13-1805, Arizona Revised Starutes. Stare of Arizona v Darrin ]vfichael Bumpus, 
Tucson Mu.ni. Ct., Case No. M-1041-CR-9501 l. Bumpus failed to disclose this guilty 
plea on his Application. 

I O. On or about October t 4, 2003, Bumpus pleaded guilry to the Class A !vlisdemeanor of 
Retail Theft, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/16(A)3(a) (1992). The court sentenced Bumpus 
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to 2 weekends in the county jail, placed him on 18 months' probarion, and fined him 
$2,000, with costs, to be paid over the course of his 18 months of probation. State oj 
Jllinois v. Darrin Bumpus, St. Clair Co. Cir. Ct., Case Nos. 02CF041201 and 
02CM0009567. Bumpus failed to disclose this guilty plea on his Application. 

a On October 15, 2004, the Stare of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bum.pus' probation for 
failing to appear for scheduJed office visits, failing to report a change of address, and 
committing the offense of Retail Theft in Case No. 04CFO 1381. On October 29, 
2004. due to plea negotiations in Case No. 04CF01381, the court dismissed the 
State's Petition to Revoke Probation. tenninated Bumpus' probation, and v.11.ived his 
fines and fees. Id. 

11 . On or about October 28, 2004, Bumpus pleaded guilty to the Class 4 Felony of Retail 
Theft-Subsequent, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/16(A)3(a) ( 1992). The court placed 
Bumpus on 12 monchs of probation. Srate of lllinois v. Darrin }4. Bumpus, St. Clair Co. 
Cir. Ct., Case No. 04Cf 1381. 

a. On or about August 26, 2005, the State of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bumpus ' 
probation for failing to pay the balance of monies owed. On or about September 16, 
2005, Bumpus' admined to the count contai.ned in the Petition, and the court extended 
Bumpus ' probatioa for a period of 12 months and ordered bim to pay $50.00 per 
month towards his arrearage. Id. 

b. On or about September 8, 2006, the State of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bumpus' 
probation again for failing to make any payments on lhe balance of morues owed. On 
or about September 29, 2006, Bumpus admitted to the count coatained in the Petition. 
and the court extended Bumpus' probation for a period of 12 months and ordered him 
to pay $50.00 per mon:th towards his arrearage. Id. 

c. On or about November 8, 2006, the State of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bum.pus' 
probation again for committing the offense of Retail Theft in Case No. 
06CM0008257 and failing to make moothly payments on the balance of monies 
owed. On or about February 2, 2007, Bumpus admitted to the counts contained in tbe 
Perition, and Ů1e court ordered that probation continue as previously ordered. Id. 

d. On or about September 28, 2007, the State of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bumpus· 
probation again for failing to report co the probation department, failing to make 
payment towards the balance of morues owed, and commining tbe offense of No 
Ticket in Case No. 070V0003997. On or about February 29, 2008, Bumpus admitted 
to che counts contained in the Petition. and the court sentenced Bumpus to serve l O 
days and 17 \Veekends in county jail. extended rus probation for a period of 12 
months, and ordered bim to pay $50.00 per month towards his arrearage. Id. 

e. On or about April 23, 2008, the State of Illinois petitioned to revoke Bumpus' 
probation again for being convicted of the offense·of Stealing from a Person in Case 
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Ko. 2105CR-03712-0l, failing to report the arrest to bis probation officer, and failing 
to serve the 17 weekends in county jail he was previously ordered to serve. On or 
about May 9, 2008, Bumpus admitted to the counts contained in the Peůlion. and the 
court semenced him to 24 days in county jail and extended rus probation :or a period 
of 6 months. Id. 

f. Bumpus failed to disclose this guilty plea on his Application. 

12. On March 13, 2005, Bumpus was charged v-.ith Robbery-2"d Degree, a Class B Felony, 
in violauon of §569.030, RSMo. On February 16, 2006, Bumpus pleaded guilty to the 
amended charge of Stealing From A Person, a Class C Felony, in violanon of § 570.030, 
RS~fo (Supp. 200.:1). Tbe coun suspended the unposition of Bumpus' sentence and 
placed rum on 3 years· unsuper:1sed probation. On February 16, 2009, Bumpus 
successfully completed his probation State of}v!issouri v. Darrin ~'iyf Bumpus, St. Louis 
Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 2105CR-03712-0l. Bumpus failed to disclose this felony gwlty 
plea on bis Application. 

13. On or about December 21. 2006, Bumpus pleaded guilty to the Class C Misdemeanor of 
Disorderly Conduct, in violation of 720 TLCS 5/26-l(a)(l). The court placed Bumpus 
under ns supervision for 90 days and ordered rum to pa)' a S150 fine. Stare o/ Jllinois" 
Darrzn Al Bumpus, SL Clair Co. Cir. Ct.. Case No. 06CM0008257. Bumpus failed to 
disclose this guilty plea on his Application. 

CONCLL"SIO~S OF LA\V 

1-L Secuon 385209 RSMo (Supp. 2011) provides, in part: 

1. The direcror may suspend, revoke, refuse to 1Ssue. or refuse to rene\\- a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385220 for any of the 
following causes, 1f the applicant or licensee or the applicanťs or licensee1s 
subsidiaries or affiJiated entities acting on behalf of the apphcant or 
licensee in connection w1th lhe applicanťs or licensee s motor vehicle 
extended seTVIce contract program has: 

• • * 

(3) Obtained or anempted to obtain a license through material 
nusrepresentation or fraud[.] 

I 5. Just as the principal purpose of § 375. I 41. the insurance producer clisciplinar) statute, is 
not to punish bcensees or applicants. bul to protect the pubtic, Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 
S.W.2d 94, 100 (Mo. App. E.D. l 98~). the pu.rpose of § 385.209 is not to pun.ish 
applicants fo r a motor vehicle extended service contract ("MVESC') producer license, 
but to protect the public. 



16. Bumpus may be refused a lvfVESC producer license pursuant to § 385.209.1 (3) because 
he atrempted to obtain a license tbrough material misrepresentation or fraud. 

a. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Shoplifting in violation 
of § 13-1805, Arizona Revised Statutes. Srate oj Arizona v. Darren Jdichael 
Bumpus, Tucson Muni. Ct., Case ~o. M-1041-CR-56730. Bumpus failed to 
disclose this guilty plea on his Application. 

b. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Assault in violation of 
§ 13-1203, Arizona Revised Statutes. Stare oj Arizona v. Darrin ,\,fichael 
Bumpus, Tucson Muni. Ct., Case No. M-1041-CR-56733. Bumpus failed to 
disclose th..is guilty plea on his A.pplication. 

c. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Assault and Shoptifting 
in violation of §§ 13-1203 and 13-1805, Arizona Revised Statutes. Stare oj 
Arizona v. Darrin iltlichael Bumpus. Tucson Muni. Ct., Case No. M-1041-CR-
92256. Bumpus failed to disclose these guilty pleas on rus Application. 

d. On or about February 23, 2001, Bumpus pleaded guilty to Shopli:fting in violation 
of § 13-1805, Arizona Revised Statutes. State oj Arizona v. Darrin .vfichael 
Bumpus, Tucson Murri. Ct., Case No. M-1041-CR-9501 l. Bumpus failed to 
disclose tbis guilty plea on his Application. 

e. On or about October 14, 2003, Bumpus pleaded guilty to the Class A 
Misdemeanor of Retail Theft, in violation of 720 lLCS 5/16(A)3(a) (1992). The 
court fined Bumpus a total of $2,000, with costs, to be paid over tbe course of bis 
18 months of probation. Srate oj nUnois v. Darrin Bumpus, St. Clair Co. Cír. Ct., 
Case Nos. 02CF04120J and 02CM0009567. Bumpus failed to disclose tbis guilty 
plea on rus Application. 

f. On ar about October 28. 2004, Bumpus pleaded guilty to the Class 4 Felony of 
Retail Theft-Subsequent, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/16(A)3(a) (1992). The court 
placed Bumpus on 12 months of probation, but uJtimately revoked his probation 
and sentenced him to JO days and 17 weekends in St Clair County Jail. State of 
nlinois v. Darrin Bumpus, St. Clair Co. Cir. Ct, Case No. 04CFI381. Bumpus 
failed to disclose this conviction on bis Application. 

g. On March 13, 2005, Bumpus was charged witb Robbery - 2"d Degree, a Class B 
Felony, ín violation of §569.030, RSMo. On February 16, 2006, Bumpus pleaded 
guihy to the amended charge of Stealing From A Person, a Class C Fe1ony, in 
violation of § 570.030, RSMo (Supp. 2004). The court suspended the imposition 
of Bum.pus' sentence and placed him on 3 years' unsupervised probation. On 
February 16, 2009, Bumpus successfully completed his probation. State oj 
Missouri v. Darrin .\I. Bumpus, St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct., Case Ko. 2105CR-03712-
01. Bumpus failed to disclose this felony guilty plea on his Application. 
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h. On or about December 21, 2006, Bumpus pleaded guilty to tbe Class C 
tvlisderneanor of Disorderly Conduct, in violation of 720 ILCS 5, 26-1 (a)(l ). Tbe 
court placed Bumpus under its supervision for 90 days and ordered bim to pay a 
$150 fine. Stare of lllinois v Darrin .\.L Bumpus, Se. Clair Co. Cir Ct .. Case No. 
06Ctvf0008257. Bumpus failed to disclose this guilty plea on his Apphcation. 

1. By failing to disclose his criminal h.istory, and furtber staung that he did not have 
anytbing in rus background that would prevent him from obtaining his MVESC 
producer Iicense in response to a Department request for more information. 
Bumpus misrepresented his criminal background in his attempt to obtain a 
license. 

17. Granting Bumpus a :\ICVESC producer license would not be in the interest of the public. 
The Director has considered Bumpus' history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Bumpus' Application and for the reasons stated in this Order refuses Bumpus' motor 
vehicle extended sen-ice contract producer hcense. 

18. Tus Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 

producer license ofDarrin M. Bumpus is hereby REFL'SED 
I 11'1,. 

SO ORDERED, IGNED A .. "'D OFFICL\L SEAL AFFLXED THIS ~(:, DAY OF 

Sfírf wr,61,1_ 2012. 

- 2-" - · \\\A--
~JoHN M. HL'FF ~ • "' 

DIRECTOR 
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~OTICE 

TO: Applicaat and any unnamed persons aggrieved by tbis Order: 

You may request a hearing in this maner. You may do so by filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commiss1on, P.0. Box t 557, Jefferson City. Missouri v..ilhin 30 days 
after the mailing ofthis notice pursuant to§ 621.120, RSMo. L'nder I CSR 15-3.290, unless you 
send your complaint by registered or certified mail, Í1 will not be considered filed unlil the 
Administranve Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVTCE 

I hereb) cenify that on trus 26th day of September, 2012, a copy of tne foregomg Order and 
Notice was served upon the Appllcant m this matter by certrfied mail No. 7009 341 O 000 I 9255 
5696. 

Darrin M. Bumpus 
5154 Waterman Blvd. 
St. Louis, Missouri 63108 
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